
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 4DE* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Lloyd Bowen, 
Derek Carnell, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton, Julian Saunders, 
David Simmons, Bill Tatton, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 12 December 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) No fire drill is planned during the meeting. If the alarm sounds please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside where 
directed.  

(b) Await instructions before re-entering the building.  

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building should 
make officers aware of any special needs so that suitable 
arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency.  

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 
(Minute Nos. TBC) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part A report for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

5.  Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

5 - 36 

Part B Reports for Decision by the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.  34 hour working week 
 

37 - 42 

7.  Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 
 

43 - 54 

8.  Performance Monitoring - 2022/23 Half-year 
 
This item was deferred from the Policy and Resources Committee on 30 
November 2022. 
  

55 - 64 

9.  Coronation of King Charles III 65 - 68 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=353&MId=3899


 

 

 
10.  Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 

held on 5 December 2022 
 
To-follow. 
  

 

11.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

69 - 72 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Policy and Resources Meeting  

Meeting Date 14 December 2022 

Report Title Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Policy and Resources are asked to recommend to 
Council to approve the introduction of  a new income 
banded / grid scheme for working age applicants with 
effect from 1st April 2023 to simplify the scheme for 
claimants, reduce the administrative burden placed on 
the Council by the introduction of Universal Credit and 
to improve the targeting of support for the lowest 
income families. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the implementation of the Council’s Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme with effect from 1st April 2023. 
 
1.2 Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme in accordance 

with the requirements of the schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and to 
either maintain the scheme or replace it. 

 
1.3 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced from 1 April 2013 when it replaced the Central 

Government funded Council Tax Benefit regime. From its inception, the funding available to 
the Council from government has reduced year on year. 

 
1.4 As with the majority of authorities within England, the Borough Council needs to make 

changes to the CTR scheme for working age applicants (the scheme for pension age 
applicants in prescribed by Central Government) in order to reduce the significant 
administrative burden placed on the Council by the introduction of Universal Credit. 

 
1.5 This report recommends the adoption of a new scheme with effect from 2023/24. 
 
 

2 Background and Proposals 
 
2.1 Council Tax Reduction (CTR) was introduced by Central Government in April 2013 as a 

replacement for the Council Tax Benefit scheme administered on behalf of the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP). As part of the introduction, the Government: 

• Placed the duty to create a local scheme for Working Age applicants with billing 
authorities; 

• Reduced initial funding by the equivalent of ten per cent from the levels paid through 
benefit subsidy to authorities under the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme; and 

• Prescribed that persons of Pension age would be dealt with under regulations set by 
Central Government and not the authorities’ local scheme. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
2 

2.2 Since that time, funding for the Council Tax Reduction scheme has been amalgamated into 
other Central Government grants paid to Local Authorities and also within the Business Rates 
Retention regime. It is now generally accepted that it is not possible to identify the amount of 
funding actually provided from Central Government sources. 
 

2.3 The current Council Tax Reduction scheme administered by the Council is divided into two 
schemes, with pension age applicants receiving support under the rules prescribed by Central 
Government, and the scheme for working age applicants being determined solely by the local 
authority.  
 

2.4 Pensioners, subje
[...]
al_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/PSD/technical_guidance_on_the_public_sector_equality_duty_england.pdf


 Page 7 of 31 

Action Plan 

Issue Action 
Due 
date 

Lead 
Officer 

Manager Cabinet 
Member 

Review of 
new scheme 

 

The Council 
will continue to 
review the 
scheme 
throughout 
2023/24 

2023/24 Zoe Kent Lisa 
Fillery 

Cllr. 
Truelove 

 
Actions in this action plan will be reported to the CIA group once a quarter, so 
updates will be required quarterly. 
 

 
 
   

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 6 

Policy and Resources Meeting   

Meeting Date 14 December 2022 

Report Title 34 Hour week  

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Lead Officer Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1.4  That Policy & Resources approve a formal staff 
consultation on the introduction of a 34 hour working 
week  from 1 April 2023 if the 2023/24 budget proposal 
is agreed at Full Council in February 2023. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The draft budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 – 

2026/27 includes the proposal to amend the working week from 37 hours to 34 
hours. The council is currently facing a significant budget gap due to 
hyperinflation rates, increased homelessness costs and the reprovision of the 
waste and street cleansing service. The proposal to reduce the working hours has 
been made based on the results of a staff survey as an alternative to making an 
annual pay award which will further increase the budget gap. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 We recognise that our staff are our most important resource at the heart of the 

services we provide. We currently have around 260 full time equivalent posts and  
around 300 actual members of staff. Our pay bill is our most significant area of 
direct spend and stand
[...]
cil.  This could impact on shared service staff working 
additional hours or changing working patterns which could impact on the delivery 
to other MKS authorities.   

 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Policy & Resources committee is requested to approve that a staff consultation 

process is progressed in line with the draft budget timeline, to enable the 
introduction of the 34 hour week if the budget proposal is agreed for the 2023/24 
budget. 

 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 There is currently no allowance within the draft budget for a staff pay award other 

than a provision for contractual increments and an increase to the real living wage 
to £10.90/hour. Based on the results of the staff survey members decided to 
include the proposal of a reduced working week as the range of pay award 
options would require further savings to be made from the budget. 

 

Increase Budget savings 
required 

2% £270,000 

4% £540,000 

5% £675,000 

7% £945,000 

 
4.2 The further option to consider a 4 day working week will be reviewed when the 

outcomes have been assessed for other councils that are currently trialling this 
change to working hours. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Initial findings from the staff survey indicate that staff are willing to consider a 

change to working practices and this reports seeks approval to commence the 
formal consultation process with staff, to allow the timely introduction of the 
proposal if it is agreed as part of the budget process. 
 

5.2 At the time of writing the Chief Executive and the Head of HR are meeting with 
the Trade Union to discuss the pay claim that they have submitted which does not 
accept the 34 hour week proposal. 

 
 
 

Page 41



 Page 6 of 6 

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities will be reassessed in 
line with any agreed changes to staff working hours. This proposal 
will not impact on the councils ability to provide statutory and 
discretionary services.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The financial implications of an alternative proposal to make a pay 
award is included in the body of the report.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Council policy on staff consultation will be followed. The council is 
legally allowed to change working patterns in consultation with staff 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

Closing Swale House on a Friday afternoon will make a positive 
impact on our energy usage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Staff wellbeing will be considered as part of the consultation 
process. However it is felt this is an improvement to staff health 
and wellbeing as they will benefit from improved work life balance 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified 

Equality and 
Diversity 

A full Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken, however 
there are not currently any equality and diversity implications 
identified as no member of staff will be financially disadvantaged 
by the change in hours, no member of staff will be asked to work 
longer hours (compress the hours) and annual leave entitlement 
will be not changed (34 hours = 1 fte)  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified 

 

7 Background Papers 
 
 Draft budget proposal to P&R 30 November 2022  

Page 42



 

1 

 

 

Policy and Resources Agenda Item:    

Meeting Date 14 December 2022 

Report Title Financial Management Report – Second Quarter Monitoring 
2022/23 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Duncan Ellis, Interim Head of Finance & Procurement 

Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance & Procurement 

Lead Officer Caroline Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the projected revenue overspend of £920k. 

2. To note the capital expenditure of £3.766m against the 
Revised Budget as detailed in Table 2 and Appendix I. 

                

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary   

1.1 This report sets out the quarter 2 revenue and capital budget monitoring 
forecast for 2022/23.  The report is based on service activity for April – 
September 2022 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget 
managers. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to forecast the estimated outturn position for 
2022/23 compared to the budget approved at Council in February 2022 and 
subsequently amended by virements, made under delegated authority during 
the year.   

1.3 The headline figures are: 

• revenue overspend on services of £920k – Table 1; 

• capital expenditure of £3.766m – Table 2 and Appendix I.   

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Policy and Resources Committee and the Strategic 
Management Team. 

3. Proposals 

Revenue Outturn 

     Table 1 - Variance by Service  
  

  

Service Manager 
Working 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Projected 
Variance 

    £'000 £'000 £'000 

Chief Executive L. Reed 247  244  (3) 

Policy, Governance & 
Customer Services 

D. Clifford 2,506  2,470  (36) 

Director of Regeneration E. Wiggins 172  173  1  

Director of Resources L. Fillery 133  132  (1) 

Housing & Community C. Hudson 3,756  5,153  1,397  

Planning F. Churchill 911  991  80  

Environment & Leisure 
Services 

M. Cassell 6,801  6,466  (335) 

Regeneration & Economic 
Development 

J. Johnson (118) 25  143  

Finance & Procurement L. Fillery 811  849  38  

Revenues & Benefits Z. Kent 303  232  (71) 

Environmental Health T. Beattie 609  553  (56) 

Information Technology C. Woodward 1,377  1,344  (33) 

Internal Audit Head of Internal Audit 194  178  (16) 

Human Resources B. Sandher 483  464  (19) 

Legal   C. Valmond 550  414  (136) 

Corporate Items   1,614  1,581  (33) 

NET
[...]
estricted Public Access 

  
2022/23 
Working 
Budget 

2022/23 
Actual to 

date 

2022/23 
Projected 
Variance 

Notes 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

          

Play Improvements  197  0  0  
Capital Receipts / Special Projects Fund/ 

Reserves 

Play Area Manor Grove, Sittingbourne 65  65  0  Revenue & Grant Funding/New Scheme 

Sheerness Public Toilets 120  0  0  Sheppey Improvement Fund - Reserves 

Public Toilets (including Minster Leas, Queenborough All 
Tide Landing, Forum Sittingbourne, Milton Creek Country 
Park and Toilets & Shower Block Barton's Point) 

222  0  0  
Special Projects & Improvement / Resilience 

Fund 

Resurfacing Promenade, The Leas 0  0  0  This project has completed 

Resurfacing Shellness Road, Leysdown 4  4  0  Reserve/Revenue Funding 

Wheeled Bins 0  0  0  This project has moved to 2023/24 

Total Environment & Leisure 1,756  293  0    

          

Policy         

Council Chamber IT Equipment 0  0  0  
This project of £50k has been moved to 

2023/24  

Total Policy  0  0  0    

          

ICT         

ICT Infrastructure & Equipment Replacement 219  16  0  R & R Reserve 

Total ICT 219  16  0    

          

Total Capital Programme   13,251  3,766  0    

 
 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 14 December 2022 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2022/23 half-year 

EMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Governance and Customer 
Services 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Information and Business Improvement 
Manager 

Recommendations That Members note the Corporate Performance 
Management Report at Appendix I and the progress of 
Priority Projects at Appendix II (see §3) 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly performance management report for the second 

quarter of 2022/2023 (July – Sept 2022) and the latest progress update to Priority 
Projects, attached as Appendix I & II 

 
 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Foll
[...]
list markets 

Swale Heritage Asset liaison with Community Groups 

Q&R Regeneration - HIF Scheme 

Anti-idling - publicity 

Clean Air Zone 

Playground repainting x 12 

Grounds Maintenance contract retender 

Motorhome parking at Shellness and Shingle Bank 

Neptune Terrace access issues 

Oak Road Bus gate 

The Glen - benches 

Queenborough Castle playground path 

Bartons Point covered walkway 

Lifeguard Recruitment and Contract management /retender 

Review options for cameras for litter being dropped from vehicles 

Neat's Court Pathway works 

Meads and Rose Hill Woodland Management plan 

Flowers in Bloom - Great Easthall 

 

Managed By Title Progress 

Page 64



 Page 1 of 3 

Policy and Resources Committee  

Meeting Date 14 December 2022 

Report Title Coronation of King Charles III 

EMT Lead Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson  

Lead Officer Larissa Reed – Chief Executive 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That Policy and Resources Committee agree the formation of a 
cross party working group with one member representing each 
political party, chaired by the Mayor to receive reports and 
discuss the detail of the Coronation. 

2. That Policy and Resources Committee agree that the 
Communities Committee receive a further report when more 
information is known 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out the current information known about the Coronation of King 
Charles III and suggests a way forward to discuss the Coronation as more 
information becomes available. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Buckingham Palace have announced that the Coronation of King Charles 

III will take place on Saturday 6 May at Westminster Abbey. The 
Coronation is the first since Queen Elizabeth was crowned in June 1953. 
 

2.2 On 6 November 2022, The Prime Minister decided to proclaim an 
additional bank holiday to mark the Coronation. The bank holiday will fall 
on Monday 8 May 2023, following the Coronation on Saturday 6 May 
2023. 
 

2.3 The Government has said that in line with the bank holiday to mark Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II’s Coronation in 1953, this will be an 
opportunity for families and communities across the country to come 
together to celebrate. 
 

2.4 Although there has not been any information shared by the Cabinet 
Office, it is clear that, as in previous Royal events, there is a desire for 
communities to come together to celebrate. 
 

2.5 It is not known whether there will be requirement or opportunity to hold 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 Page 2 of 3 

Civic services during the weekend of the Coronation, however there is 
likely to be requests for Communities and Parishes to hold street parties 
or organised events. 
 

2.6 The Council has not been advised whether any funding will be made 
available from Central Government for Councils or Parish/Town Councils 
but officers are assuming that in line with the Platinum Jubilee, there will 
be no funding made available. 
 

2.7 The council will be holding all out elections on Thursday 4 May with the 
count being held for Borough and Parish Council elections on Friday 5 
May. The date for the retirement of existing Councillors is currently 
Monday 8 May. The Mayor will remain in post until the meeting of Annual 
Council, irrespective of whether they are elected on 4 May 2023 

 
 

2.8 The proposal 

 

2.9 As we do not currently know many details of the Coronation, It is 

recommended that a cross party working group is set up to discuss 

the Coronation. It is recommended that the group be chaired by the 

Mayor and consists of one member from each political group on the 

council. It is further recommended that this group reports directly to 

the Communities Committee, unless there is a requirement for Policy 

and Resources to agree any spend. 

 

3.0.     Other alternatives considered and rejected by officers 

 

3.1 Not to hold a working party but for officers to bring reports to either
[...]
a Fillery  
 
Report author: Lisa Fillery  

Q2 Budget Monitoring 14/12/22 Open Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Head of Finance and 
Procurement 

Council Tax Support Scheme  14/12/22 Open  Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Zoe Kent  

Coronation preparation TBC Open Head of Service: TBC 
 
Report author: TBC 

Treasury Management Strategy 
2022/23 

February 23 Open  Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Head of Finance and 
Procurement  

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 11



Final Budget and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan including fees and 
charges 

February 23 Open Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Lisa Fillery  

Council Tax Support Scheme  February 23 
 

Open Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Zoe Kent 

Risk Update report  22/03/23 Open Head of Service: Alison Blake 
 
Report author: Alison Blake 

Q3 Budget Monitoring  22/03/23 Open Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Head of Finance and 
Procurement  

Domestic Abuse Policy Adoption  
 

22/03/23 Open Head of Service: Charlotte Hudson 
 
Report Author: Steph Curtis  

Performance Monitoring & Priority 
Projects Report – 2022/23 year-end  

24/05/23 Open  Head of Service: David Clifford 
 
Report author: Tony Potter  

2022/23 Outturn report July 23 Open Head of Service: Lisa Fillery  
 
Report author: Lisa Fillery 

P
age 70



 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Council Tax Support Scheme
	6 34 hour working week
	7 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report
	8 Performance Monitoring - 2022/23 Half-year
	APPENDIX II PandR Performance Report 202209 September Q2

	9 Coronation of King Charles III
	11 Forward Decisions Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 431 - 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 4DE on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 from 
7.00 pm - 8.16 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), 
Derek Carnell, Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Julian Saunders, 
Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor David Simmons. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, David Clifford, Lisa Fillery, Larissa Reed and Claire 
Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Martyn Cassell, Flo Churchill, Philippa Davies, Charlotte 
Hudson, Zoe Kent and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Cameron Beart, Elliott Jayes, 
Ken Rowles and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Henderson, Alan Horton and Bill Tatton. 
 

523 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

524 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.   
 

525 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 458 – 465) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
Part A Minutes for recommendation to Council 
 

526 Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
The Revenue and Benefits manager introduced the report which sought to implement the 
Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme with effect from 1 April 2023.  
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation as set out in the report, and this was seconded 
by the Vice-Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

- 432 - 
 

 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That Council approves the introduction of a new income banded/ grid scheme 

for working age applicants with effect from 1 April 2023 to simplify the scheme 
for claimants, reduce the administrative burden placed on the Council by the 
introduction of Universal Credit and, to improve the targeting of support for the 
lowest income families.   

 
Part B Reports for Decision by the Policy and Resources Committee 
 

527 34-hour working week 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which set out proposal to conduct a 
formal staff consultation on the introduction of a 34-hour working week from 1 April 2023 if 
the 2023/24 budget proposal was agreed at Full Council in February 2023.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• What was Unison’s opinion of the staff consultation and a 34-hour working week?; 

• thought that a 1.30 pm finish on Fridays was not appropriate as that was when a lot 
of residents might contact officers and Members about missed bin collections etc; 

• officers had a more flexible approach to working now and this needed to be 
considered in the consultation; 

• residents of the borough wanted to contact officers at different times now; 

• thought that it was a good solution to save money, but needed to consider the 
impact it would have on residents; 

• would a 4-day working week be considered if this proposal was to fall through?; 

• was there enough resources for officers to complete their work with reduced 
hours?; and 

• what would happen to the shared services, would they need to pick up extra work to 
cover the hours?  

 
In response to the flexible working approach for staff, the Director of Resources said that a 
flexible working pattern was an incentive for staff, but that it also needed to meet the 
business needs. She added that the consultation was to understand what officers felt 
would work best for their service and would have little impact on residents.  
 
In response to Unison and a 4-day working week, the Chief Executive explained that the 
Council were taking the correct approach with Unison, and she had discussed the 
proposals with Unison. The Chief Executive added that a 4-day working week was being 
trialled at other authorities, but there would need to be considerations on how services 
would be delivered. She clarified with Members that this consultation was for officers to 
consider the impact a 34-hour working week would have on residents and for them to 
consider how they could deliver their service in a different way to ensure that residents’ 
experience did not change.  
 
In response to the shared services, the Chief Executive said that Mid Kent Legal services 
was a service which was shared between three councils, but the staff were employed by 
Swale Borough Council. The Chief Executive would have discussions with her 
counterparts in Mid Kent Services on the approach they would take if Swale officer hours 
were reduced.  



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

- 433 - 
 

    
Resolved: 
 

(1) That a formal staff consultation on the introduction of a 34-hour working week 
be commenced from 1 April 2023 if the 2023/24 budget proposal is agreed at 
Full Council in February 2023. 

 
528 Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 

 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report setting out the Quarter 2 
Revenue and Capital budget monitoring forecast for 2022/23 and explained that the report 
was based on service activity for April – September 2022.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• The projected overspend was nearly £1million and that was mainly due to the 
growth of Housing expenditure, was there a reason for this?; 

• understood that housing vulnerable people was important but needed to find ways 
to reduce the cost without putting people at risk; and 

• did this report consider the steps officers were already taking to reduce the budget 
overspend?  

 
In response, the Head of Housing and Community said that a lot of the expenditure was 
due to the increase in rent for Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) temporary accommodation 
and landlords putting the prices up due to the increase in energy and gas bills. She told 
members that officers would consider the possibility of purchasing some SBC owned units 
for temporary accommodation to help combat this cost.  
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the recommendations in the report, and seconded by Councillor 
Tim Gibson.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the projected revenue overspend of £920k be noted.  
 

(2) That the capital expenditure of £3.766m against the Revised Budget as 
detailed in Table 2 and Appendix I be noted. 

 
529 Performance Monitoring - 2022/23 Half-year 

 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which presented the quarterly 
performance for the second quarter of 2022/2023 (July – September 2022) and the latest 
progress update to Priority Projects.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Questioned why on page 59 the percentage of beach huts occupied was only 99% 
when there was a long waiting list for beach huts; 

• concerned that on page 60 of the report, long-term sickness of staff, the percentage 
was increasing each quarter; 

• did the Council have a sickness policy to address the percentage of staff on long-
term sickness?; and 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

- 434 - 
 

• what was the progress percentage based on? 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure clarified that all beach huts were now occupied. 
 
In response, the Head of Policy, Governance and Customer Services said that long-term 
staff sickness was actively managed, but unlike short-term absence was not performance 
managed because the Council had less control over it. He confirmed that the Council did 
have a sickness absence policy.  
 
In response to the priority project list, the Chief Executive explained that the percentage 
progress was based on how close officers were to achieving the project outcome and how 
many milestones had been completed. She added that sometimes the project might have 
extra steps that were not originally planned and that this would affect the completed 
percentage.  
 
Members raised concerns that several planned projects were not being scrutinised by the 
relevant service committees and felt that the performance report of certain projects should 
lie with the service committee. The Chief Executive reminded Members that it was the 
Policy and Resources Committee’s responsibility to have a strategic oversight of all 
Council services, including performance and risk. She advised that if Members felt that a 
particular project was appropriate for scrutiny from a service committee, then Members 
could make a request to the Chair of the service committee and it would be the Chair’s 
decision to include the project on the service committees Forward Plan.  
 
Members made further comments which included:  
 

• The performance report needed to provide more qualitative information as well as 
quantitative information;  

• would be good to have a short, written description of the current situation of 
projects; and 

• noted that the committee system was still new, and it would take some time to get 
used to the process on how projects were reported. 

 
The Chair asked Members to raise any questions that they had on particular projects to 
officers before the next performance report came to Policy and Resources Committee so 
that officers could provide Members with a sufficient update.  
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by the Vice-
Chair.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the Corporate Performance Management Report at Appendix I and the 
progress of Priority Projects at Appendix II be noted.  

 
530 Coronation of King Charles III 

 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and informed members that SBC knew little 
about the details of the Coronation, but they did know that a bank holiday would fall on 
Monday 8 May 2023.  
 



Policy and Resources Committee  Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

- 435 - 
 

The Chair proposed the recommendation as set out in the report and this was seconded 
by the Vice-Chair.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That a cross party working group with one Member representing each 
political party, chaired by the Mayor to receive reports and discuss the detail 
of the Coronation be formed. 
 

(2) That the Communities Committee receive a further report when more 
information was known about the Coronation.   

 
531 Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 5 

December 2022 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 478, 479 and 480 be agreed.  
 

532 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


